2016, with sequential improvement in each quarter. Significant
improvement in this key metric resulted from a number of factors
including higher asset yields, favourable changes in funding
mix, and favourable changes in asset mix, partially offset by
incrementally higher funding costs.

•	 Higher asset yields reflect both the impact of Bank of Canada rate
increases in July and September, and increased prepayment fees.

•	 Favourable changes in funding mix reflect strong strategic
execution, including the combined positive impact of 7% higher
average balances of branch-raised deposits, stable average
balances of deposits sourced through the broker market, and
redemption of higher-cost capital markets funding instruments.

•	 Favourable changes in asset mix also reflect strong strategic
execution with increased contributions from the relatively higher-
yielding CWB Maxium and  CWB  Franchise Finance portfolios and
lower average balances of cash and securities.

•	 Incorporating the impact on both asset yields and deposit costs,
the Bank of Canada rate increases contributed approximately two
basis points to the total increase of 14 basis points.

Table 6 - Net Interest Income (teb)(1)

($ thousands)

2017 2016

Average
Balance Mix Interest

Interest
Rate

Average
Balance Mix Interest

Interest
Rate

Assets
Cash, securities and deposits with

regulated financial institutions $�   2,443,633   10 % $�   35,458 1.44 % $�   2,719,327   11 % $�   36,352 1.34 %
Securities purchased under

resale agreements   25,300   -   138 0.54   131,891   1   620 0.47
Loans

Personal   4,373,295   17   164,816 3.77   3,659,510   15   141,277 3.86
Business   17,803,589   71   829,134 4.66   17,264,663   71   786,980 4.56

   22,176,884   88   993,950 4.48   20,942,173   86   928,257 4.44

Total interest bearing assets   24,645,817   98   1,029,546 4.18   23,775,391   98   965,229 4.06
Other assets   479,376   2   - 0.00   424,060   2   - 0.00
Total Assets $�   25,125,193   100 % $�   1,029,546 4.10 % $�   24,199,451   100 % $�   965,229 3.99 %

Liabilities
Deposits

Personal $�   13,006,738   52 % $�   236,274 1.82 % $�   12,489,741   52 % $�   231,429 1.85 %
Business and government   7,949,443   31   119,002 1.50   7,955,410   33   114,895 1.46

   20,956,181   83   355,276 1.70   20,445,151   85   346,324 1.70

Securities sold under
repurchase agreements   42,775   -   245 0.57   44,504   -   174 0.39

Other liabilities   456,340   2   - 0.00   375,379   2   - 0.00
Debt   1,279,283   5   29,373 2.30   1,226,192   5   30,267 2.47
Shareholders' equity   2,389,701   10   - 0.00   2,107,633   8   - 0.00
Non-controlling interests   913   -   - 0.00   592   -   - 0.00
Total Liabilities and Equity $�   25,125,193   100 % $�   384,894 1.53 % $�   24,199,451   100 % $�   376,765 1.56 %

Total Assets/Net Interest Income $�   25,125,193 $�   644,652 2.57 % $�   24,199,451 $�   588,464 2.43 %

(1) 	 See page 20 for a discussion of teb and other non-IFRS measures.

CWB Financial Group 2017 Annual Report 29

Net interest income (teb) increased 10% to a record $644.7 million.
Strong growth was primarily driven by the 4% increase in average
interest earning assets and 14 basis point increase in net interest margin
(teb) to 2.57%.

The yield on CWB’s average interest-earnings assets increased 12 basis
points to 4.18% in 2017 as a result of a number of factors, including:
increased contributions from the relatively higher-yielding CWB Maxium
and CWB Franchise Finance portfolios, a higher interest rate environment